# CH \$90.00 301(

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM321939 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT		10/31/2014	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AQS, INC.		
Street Address:	170 Huyshope Avenue		
City:	: Hartford		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06106		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3010793	AQS/ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	2569426	AQS
Registration Number:	1961976	AQS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6175269628

**Email:** cslattery@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	74267/013	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Slattery	
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Slattery/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2014	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=22(iv) - Trademark Security Agreement Release#page1.tif

TRADEMARK

900305974 REEL: 005392 FRAME: 0410

source=22(iv) - Trademark Security Agreement Release#page2.tif source=22(iv) - Trademark Security Agreement Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005392 FRAME: 0411

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of October 31, 2014 (the "<u>Trademark Security Release</u>"), is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>") under that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") by and among AQS, INC., a Wisconsin corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and the Agent. Except as otherwise provided herein, capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth (or incorporated) in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2013 at reel 4976, frame 0242 the Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group and Bank Product Providers, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of its Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation those set forth on the attached Schedule I;

WHEREAS, the Secured Obligations secured by the Trademark Collateral have been repaid; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Released Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in, and the security interest granted to the Agent in the Released Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005392 FRAME: 0412 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as Agent

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$ 

Name: Matthew Maclay Title: Authorized Signatory

## **SCHEDULE I**

## **Trademark Collateral**

Country	Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.
USA	AQS/ADVANTAGE	78/388,951	3,010,793
USA	AQS (Stylized)	76/103,005	2,569,426
USA	AQS	74/662,589	1,961,976

## **Unregistered Trade Names**

AQS Access (2008)

AQS Integrator (2005)

**RECORDED: 11/03/2014** 

AQS Transaction Gateway (2007)

AQS Policy Import Export (2007)

# **Trademark Intellectual Property License**

License and Services Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2008, by and between ISO Strategic Solutions, Inc., Insurance Services Office, Inc., and AQS Inc., as amended.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005392 FRAME: 0414